Any updates or changes to the fiscal licensure must be sent to the Sponsor within five (5) business 
days. 

9.4 Fiscal Bond or Pooled Insurance.  The School’s Fiscal Officer shall execute a bond in an amount 
annually approved by Governing Authority in a resolution, but for no less than twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000), payable to the State of Ohio, conditioned on the faithful performance 
of all of the official duties required of the School’s Fiscal Officer.  The bond shall be deposited 
with and certified by the Governing Authority, a certified copy thereof filed with the county

[...]

In lieu of a surety bond, the School may adopt a policy permitting its Fiscal Officer to obtain 
insurance coverage through an “employee dishonesty and faithful performance of duty policy” 
issued by a joint self-insured pool. Insurance coverage must for no less than twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000), and both the School and Sponsor shall be listed as additional insured parties. 
Coverage must be in place prior to the start of the Fiscal Officer’s term of office. The Fiscal Officer 
must notify the Governing Authority in writing at least thirty (30) days in advance of any material

[...]

11.11 Good Faith Deposit.  Immediately upon any Notice of Intent to Suspend, any notice of closure or 
suspension from any governmental or administrative agency, or upon a vote of closure by the 
School, the School must submit to Sponsor a good faith deposit of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000), or less at the option of the Sponsor, to cover costs of any legal or other 
professional fees which may be required or desirable to facilitate matters including, but not limited 
to, notices to parents, transfer of files, change of locks, securing assets, segregating or selling

[...]

Recorder for record to the extent that the total unpaid loan indebtedness, exclusive of interest 
thereon, Impositions and other amounts that become due from Mortgagor under this Mortgage, 
does not exceed the maximum aggregate amount of unpaid indebtedness which may be 
outstanding at any time, which is Three Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Two 
Hundred Three Dollars and 99/100 Cents ($3,997,203.99). Mo1tgagor further covenants and 

agrees to repay all such loan advances with interest, and that the covenants contained in this 
Mortgage shall apply to such loan advances as well 

6.14 Mortgagee's Status. Mortgagor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the